Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, concluded on August 13, 2007 that Dell�s previously issued financial statements for
Fiscal 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006 (including the interim periods within those years), and the first quarter of Fiscal
2007, should no longer be relied upon because of

7

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

certain accounting errors and irregularities in those financial statements. Accordingly, Dell has restated its previously
issued financial statements for those periods. Restated financial information is presented in this report, as well as in
Dell�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for Fiscal 2007.

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments for the three-month period ended
October 28, 2005 are shown in the following table:

Three Month Period Ended October 28, 2005
Adjustments

Revenue Other Provision
recognition reserves for

As Software Warranty and income As
Reported sales Other liabilities accruals tax(a) Restated

(in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue $ 13,911 $ (69) $ 38 $ � $ � $ � $ 13,880
Cost of net revenue 11,660 (72) 30 13 (16) � 11,615

Gross margin 2,251 3 8 (13) 16 � 2,265

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 1,391 � 1 � (23) � 1,369
Research,
development, and
engineering 106 � � � (2) � 104

Total operating
expenses 1,497 � 1 � (25) � 1,473

Operating income 754 3 7 (13) 41 � 792
Investment and other
income, net 50 � 2 (1) � � 51

Income before
income taxes 804 3 9 (14) 41 � 843
Income tax provision 198 10 208

Net income $ 606 $ 635

Earnings per
common share:
Basic $ 0.25 $ 0.27

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Diluted $ 0.25 $ 0.26

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic 2,395 2,395
Diluted 2,435 2,435

a) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments.

8

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments for the nine-months ended October 28,
2005 are shown in the following table:

Nine Month Period Ended October 28, 2005
Adjustments

Revenue Other Provision
recognition reserves for

As Software Warranty and income As
Reported sales Other liabilities accruals tax(a) Restated

(in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue $ 40,725 $ (190) $ 27 $ � $ � $ � $ 40,562
Cost of net revenue 33,484 (187) 48 78 (9) 33,414

Gross margin 7,241 (3) (21) (78) 9 � 7,148

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 3,802 � 3 � (34) � 3,771
Research,
development, and
engineering 338 � � (1) (2) � 335

Total operating
expenses 4,140 � 3 (1) (36) � 4,106

Operating income 3,101 (3) (24) (77) 45 � 3,042
Investment and other
income, net 170 � 10 (3) (1) � 176

Income before
income taxes 3,271 (3) (14) (80) 44 � 3,218
Income tax provision 711 (18) 693

Net income $ 2,560 $ 2,525

Earnings per
common share:
Basic $ 1.06 $ 1.04

Diluted $ 1.03 $ 1.02

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic 2,423 2,423
Diluted 2,476 2,476

(a) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments.

9

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

Revenue Recognition Adjustments

Software Sales � The largest revenue recognition adjustment relates to correcting the timing and amount of revenue

[…]

having been complete in the earlier period. Finally, there were instances where the benefit of certain vendor funding
was recorded prior to the completion of the earnings process.

� Unsubstantiated Accruals and Inadequately Reconciled Accounts � In some instances accrual and reserve accounts
lacked justification or supporting documentation. In certain cases these accounts were used to accumulate excess

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

amounts from other reserve and accrual accounts. However, these excess reserves were not released to the income
statement in the appropriate reporting period or were released

11

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

for other purposes. In some instances accounts had incorrect balances because they had not been properly reconciled
or because reconciling items had not been adjusted timely.

The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position at February 3, 2006.

February 3, 2006
As As

Reported Adjustments Restated
(in millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,042 $ 12 $ 7,054
Short-term investments 2,016 � 2,016
Accounts receivable, net 4,089 (7) 4,082
Financing receivables, net 1,363 3 1,366
Inventories 576 12 588
Other 2,620 68 2,688

Total current assets 17,706 88 17,794
Property, plant, and equipment, net 2,005 (12) 1,993
Investments 2,691 (5) 2,686
Long-term financing receivables, net 325 � 325
Other non-current assets 382 72 454

Total assets $ 23,109 $ 143 $ 23,252

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ � $ 65 $ 65
Accounts payable 9,840 28 9,868
Accrued and other 6,087 153 6,240

Total current liabilities 15,927 246 16,173
Long-term debt 504 121 625
Other non-current liabilities 2,549 (142) 2,407

Total liabilities 18,980 225 19,205

Redeemable common stock and capital in excess of par value � � �
Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Common stock and capital in excess of par 9,540 (37) 9,503
Treasury stock (18,007) � (18,007)
Retained earnings 12,746 (47) 12,699
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (103) 2 (101)
Other (47) � (47)

Total stockholders� equity 4,129 (82) 4,047

Total liabilities and equity $ 23,109 $ 143 $ 23,252

12

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

Statement of Financial Position Adjustments

In addition to the income statement adjustments described above, certain Statement of Financial Position classification
adjustments were also identified. These include (i) correcting the classification of advances under credit facilities by
DFS from other current and non-current liabilities to short-term borrowings and long-term debt as appropriate;
(ii) correcting the presentation of liabilities for estimated litigation settlements by presenting estimated insurance